

December 3, 2018

To:	Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
From:	Linda Lowry, City Manager
Submitted by:	Marie Michel Macias, Interim City Clerk
Subject:	Adoption of a Resolution Reciting the Fact of the General Municipal Election Held on November 6, 2018 Declaring the Official Results and Such Other Matters as Provided by Law

OVERVIEW

Recommendation - That the City Council adopt the attached Resolution reciting the fact of the General Municipal Election held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, declaring the official results and such other matters as provided by law.

Fiscal Impact - None

Previous Council Action – On June 4, 2018, the City Council adopted the following resolutions pertaining to the holding of a General Municipal Election in November 2018:

- A. Resolution No. 2018-60 calling for the holding of a General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, for the election of three members of the City Council as required by the provisions of the laws of the State of California related to Charter Cities.
- B. Resolution No. 2018-61 requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles to consolidate a General Municipal Election to be held on November 6, 2018, with the Statewide General Election to be held on the date pursuant to Section 10403 of the <u>California Elections Code</u>.
- C. Resolution No. 2018-62 adopting regulations for candidates for elective office pertaining to candidates' statements submitted to the voters at a General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018.

On August 6, 2018, the City Council adopted the following resolutions pertaining to the holding of a General Municipal Election in November 2018:

D. Resolution No. 2018-118 submitting a three quarters of one percent (0.75%) sales tax measure to the City of Pomona's qualified electors at the General Municipal

Election to be held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, and authorizing related actions including directing the City Attorney to prepare an impartial analysis of the measure and authorizing arguments and rebuttals on the measure.

E. Resolution No. 2018-119 submitting a cannabis business tax measure to the City of Pomona's qualified electors at the General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, and authorizing related actions including directing the City Attorney to prepare an impartial analysis of the measure and authorizing arguments and rebuttals on the measure.

BACKGROUND:

Pursuant to Article IX of the Pomona City Charter, "General municipal elections for the election of Councilmembers and for such other purposes as the Council may prescribe shall be held in the City on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November in each even-numbered year."

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Pursuant to Sections 10262 and 10263 of the <u>California Elections Code</u>, the elections official shall certify the results to the governing body and the governing body shall adopt a resolution reciting the fact of the election, declaring the official results and such other matters as provided by law, no later than the next regularly scheduled City Council meeting following presentation of the canvass, or at a special meeting called for that purpose.

Attachments: (To be provided on December 3, 2018)

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Exhibit A Election Official's Certificate of Canvass